



Current Effective Date: 8/7/25

Status: Approved

Reviewed by Medical Policy Subcommittee: 8/7/25

Reviewed Dates: 5/21/25

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE DISCLAIMER:

SummaCare posts policies relating to coverage and medical necessity issues to assist members and providers in administering member benefits. These policies do not constitute a contract or agreement between SummaCare and any member or provider. The policies are guidelines only and are intended to assist members and providers with coverage issues. SummaCare is not a health care provider, does not provide or assist with health care services or treatment, and does not make guarantees as to the effectiveness of treatment administered by providers. The treatment of members is the sole responsibility of the treating provider, who is not an employee of SummaCare, but is an independent contractor in private practice. The policies posted to this site may be updated and are subject to change without prior notice to members or providers.

Medical policies in conjunction with other nationally recognized standards of care are used to make medical coverage decisions.

Lymphedema Treatment Policy

Indication/Usage:

Lymphedema refers to accumulation of fluid in the tissue due to inadequate lymphatic circulation related to either congenital defective lymphatics (Primary Lymphedema) or destruction or obliteration of the lymphatic system (Secondary Lymphedema). Examples include radical surgical procedures with removal of regional groups of lymph nodes such as mastectomy, post-radiation fibrosis or tumors with lymphatic obstruction. Treatment for lymphedema may include mechanical measures such as compression garments, bandaging, manual massage, compression devices, drugs, and in rare cases, surgery.

Medical Indications for Authorization Commercial and Medicare Members

SummaCare considers the following lymphedema treatments medically necessary for the treatment of lymphedema only when medical necessity criteria has been met.

1. Compression garments for the arms and legs are considered medically necessary for members with intractable lymphedema of the arms, hands and legs.

2 pairs of sleeves, leg garments and gloves are covered every 6 months

CPT Codes

A6524 - A6527, A6530 - A6549, A6552 - A6564, A6572, A6573, A6583, A6585 - A6587, A6610 Gradient compression stockings

A4465 Non-hyphenelastic binder for extremity

A6520 – A6565 A6579 – A6581 Gradient compression garment, gloves

A6568- A6569 Gradient compression garment

A6574 - A6582 Gradient compression arm sleeve and or glove combination, custom

A6584, A6588 Gradient pressure wrap with adjustable straps,

A6594 – A6609 Gradient compression bandaging supplies

2. Lymphedema pumps - Pneumatic compression devices with or without calibrated gradient pressure are considered medically necessary for the treatment for lymphedema please refer to InterQual Durable Medical Equipment, Pneumatic and other Powered Compression Devices for criteria. InterQual®

Medicare Members

CMS NCD ID 280.6 Pneumatic Compression Devices

Benefit Category

Durable Medical Equipment

Please Note: This may not be an exhaustive list of all applicable Medicare benefit categories for this item or service.

Item/Service Description

Pneumatic compression devices consist of an inflatable garment for the arm or leg and an electrical pneumatic pump that fills the garment with compressed air. The garment is

intermittently inflated and deflated with cycle times and pressures that vary between devices.

Indications and Limitations of Coverage

Pneumatic devices are covered for the treatment of lymphedema or for the treatment of chronic venous insufficiency with venous stasis ulcers.

Lymphedema

Lymphedema is the swelling of subcutaneous tissues due to the accumulation of excessive lymph fluid. The accumulation of lymph fluid results from impairment to the normal clearing function of the lymphatic system and/or from an excessive production of lymph. Lymphedema is divided into two broad classes according to etiology. Primary lymphedema is a relatively uncommon, chronic condition which may be due to such causes as Milroy's Disease or congenital anomalies. Secondary lymphedema, which is much more common, results from the destruction of or damage to formerly functioning lymphatic channels, such as surgical removal of lymph nodes or post radiation fibrosis, among other causes.

Pneumatic compression devices are covered in the home setting for the treatment of lymphedema if the patient has undergone a four-week trial of conservative therapy and the treating physician determines that there has been no significant improvement or if significant symptoms remain after the trial. The trial of conservative therapy must include use of an appropriate compression bandage system or compression garment, exercise, and elevation of the limb. The garment may be prefabricated or custom-fabricated but must provide adequate graduated compression.

Chronic Venous Insufficiency With Venous Stasis Ulcers

Chronic venous insufficiency (CVI) of the lower extremities is a condition caused by abnormalities of the venous wall and valves, leading to obstruction or reflux of blood flow in the veins. Signs of CVI include hyperpigmentation, stasis dermatitis, chronic edema, and venous ulcers.

Pneumatic compression devices are covered in the home setting for the treatment of CVI of the lower extremities only if the patient has one or more venous stasis ulcer(s) which have failed to heal after a 6 month trial of conservative therapy directed by the treating physician. The trial of conservative therapy must include a compression bandage system or compression garment, appropriate dressings for the wound, exercise, and elevation of the limb.

General Coverage Criteria

Pneumatic compression devices are covered only when prescribed by a physician and when they are used with appropriate physician oversight, i.e., physician evaluation of the patient's condition to determine medical necessity of the device, assuring suitable instruction in the operation of the machine, a treatment plan defining the pressure to be

used and the frequency and duration of use, and ongoing monitoring of use and response to treatment.

The determination by the physician of the medical necessity of a pneumatic compression device must include:

- 1. The patient's diagnosis and prognosis;
- 2. Symptoms and objective findings, including measurements which establish the severity of the condition;
- 3. The reason the device is required, including the treatments which have been tried and failed; and
- 4. The clinical response to an initial treatment with the device.

The clinical response includes the change in pre-treatment measurements, ability to tolerate the treatment session and parameters, and ability of the patient (or caregiver) to apply the device for continued use in the home.

The only time that a segmented, calibrated gradient pneumatic compression device (HCPCs code E0652) would be covered is when the individual has unique characteristics that prevent them from receiving satisfactory pneumatic compression treatment using a nonsegmented device in conjunction with a segmented appliance or a segmented compression device without manual control of pressure in each chamber.

Pneumatic compression devices for the treatment of lymphedema of the head, neck and face are considered experimental and not covered.

Pneumatic compression devices for the treatment of peripheral arterial disease (PAD) are considered experimental and not covered.

CPT Codes

- E0650 Pneumatic compressor, non-hyphensegmental home model
- E0651 Pneumatic compressor, segmental home model without calibrated gradient pressure
- E0652 Pneumatic compressor, segmental home model with calibrated gradient pressure
- E0655 Non-hyphensegmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, half arm
- E0656 Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, trunk
- E0657 Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, chest
- E0660 Non-hyphensegmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, full leg
- E0665 Non-hyphensegmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, full arm
- E0666 Non-hyphensegmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, half leg
- E0667 Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, full leg
- E0668 Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, full arm
- E0669 Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, half leg
- E0670 Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor; 2 full legs and trunk

E0671 Segmental gradient pressure pneumatic appliance, full leg E0672 Segmental gradient pressure pneumatic appliance, full arm

E0673 Segmental gradient pressure pneumatic appliance, half leg

- 3. Decongestive therapy, complex decongestive therapy or manual lymphoid drainage is considered medically necessary to treat lymphedema when conservative management of compression garments, elevation and regular exercise has failed and have 1 of the following conditions.
 - Ulceration or cellulitis due to lymphedema
 - Intractable lymphedema of the extremities
 - Lymphedema impairs physical functioning of the affected limb

Decongestive therapy 2–5 times per week for two weeks is considered medically necessary for the treatment of lymphedema and can be transitioned to a home - based program.

CPT Codes

97140 Manual therapy techniques (eg, mobilization/manipulation, manual lymphatic drainage, manual traction), 1 or more regions, each 15 minutes

Complex lymphedema therapy, each 15 minutes

97016 Application of a modality to 1 or more areas; vasopneumatic devices

- 4. Debulking liposuction and lipectomy are considered medically necessary for members with chronic refractory lymphedema when all of the following criteria has been met.
 - Lymphedema impairs physical functioning
 - Failure of 3 months of conservative medical management (compression garments, lymphatic drainage)

CPT Codes

15830 Excision, excessive skin and subcutaneous tissue (includes lipectomy); abdomen, infrahyphenumbilical panniculectomy

15832 - 15839 Excision, excessive skin thigh, leg, hip, buttocks, arm, forearm/hand, submental fat

15847 Excision, excessive skin and subcutaneous tissue abdomen liposuction\lipectomy

15876 - 5879 Suction assisted lipectomy; head and neck, trunk, upper or lower extremity

Limitations

The following treatments and procedures for the prevention or treatment of lymphedema are considered experimental and investigational because the effectiveness of these approaches has not been. These procedures include but are not limited to:

• Axillary Reverse Mapping (ARM)

- Microsurgical treatment
- Lymphaticovenous Anastomosis
- Lymphovenous bypass
- Vascularized Lymph Node Transfer
- ARFI elastography for measurement of tissue stiffness in limb lymphedema
- Bioimpedance Spectroscopy Devices
- Compression garments for lymphedema of the genitals, head, and neck or post mastectomy compression bras
- PRP
- Light therapy
- Aqua therapy
- Tissue Transfers

Coverage Decisions

Coverage decisions made per CMS Guidelines, Hayes Research and industry standards research

Plans Covered By This Policy

Commercial and Medicare

Self-funded Commercial groups refer to plan document for coverage

Sources Reviewed

American Society of Plastic Surgeons. Lymphedema Surgical Options. 2024. Accessed Oct 8, 2024. Available at URL address: https://www.plasticsurgery.org/reconstructive

Akgul A, Cirak M, Birinci T. Applications of platelet-rich plasma in lymphedema. Lymphat Res Biol. 2016;14(4):206-209.

Carl HM, Walia G, Bello R, et al. Systematic review of the surgical treatment of extremity lymphedema. J Reconstr Microsurg. 2017;33(6):412-425.

Chocron Y, Azzi AJ, Bouhadana G, et al. Axilla versus wrist as the recipient site in vascularized lymph node transfer for breast cancer-related lymphedema: A systematic review and meta-analysis. J Reconstr Microsurg. 2022;38(07):539-548.

Ciudad P, Huayllani MT, Forte AJ, et al. Vascularized lymph node transfer for the treatment of posttraumatic lower extremity lymphedema: A preliminary report. Indian J Plast Surg. 2022;55(1):97-101.

Ciudad P, Manrique OJ, Bustos SS, et al. Comparisons in long-term clinical outcomes among patients with upper or lower extremity lymphedema treated with diverse vascularized lymph node transfer. Microsurgery. 2020;40(2):130-136.

Forte AJ, Huayllani MT, Boczar D, et al. Use of bioimpedance spectroscopy for prospective surveillance and early diagnosis of breast cancer-related lymphedema. Breast Dis. 2021;40(2):85-93.

Hayes, Inc., Evolving Evidence Review. Flexitouch Plus System (Tactile Medical) for lymphedema of the head and neck. Landsdale PA: Hayes, Inc., September 2021;

Hou S, Li Y, Lu W, et al. Efficacy of intermittent pneumatic compression on breast cancer-related upper limb lymphedema: A systematic review and meta-analysis in clinical studies . Gland Surg. 2024;13(8):1358-1369.

Jarvis NR, Torres RA, Avila FR, Forte AJ, Rebecca AM, Teven CM. Vascularized omental lymphatic transplant for upper extremity lymphedema: A systematic review. Cancer Rep (Hoboken). 2021 Aug;4(4):e1370. doi: 10.1002/cnr2.1370. Epub 2021 Apr 7. PMID: 33826249

Johnson AR, Fleishman A, Granoff MD, et al. Evaluating the impact of immediate lymphatic reconstruction for the surgical prevention of lymphedema. Plast Reconstr Surg. 2021a;147(3):373e-381e.

Mayrovitz HN, Ryan S, Hartman JM. Usability of advanced pneumatic compression to treat cancer-related head and neck lymphedema: A feasibility study. Head Neck. 2018 Jan;40(1):137-143.

Pappalardo M and Cheng MH. Lymphoscintigraphy Interpretation, Staging, and Lymphedema Grading. In: Cheng MH, Chang DW, Patel KM, editors. Principles and Practice of Lymphedema Surgery, 2 ed. St. Louis, MO: Elsevier, Inc.; 2022. Ch 6, 39-51 p. Ridner SH, Dietrich MS, Deng J, et al. Bioelectrical impedance for detecting upper limb lymphedema in nonlaboratory settings. Lymphat Res Biol. 2009; 7(1):11-15.

Stout Gergich NL, Pfalzer LA, McGarvey C, et al. Preoperative assessment enables the early diagnosis and successful treatment of lymphedema. Cancer. 2008; 112(12):2809-2819.

Spitz JA, Chao AH, Peterson DM, et al. Bioimpedance spectroscopy is not associated with a clinical diagnosis of breast cancer-related lymphedema. Lymphology. 2019; 52(3):134-142.

Wijaya WA, Peng J, He Y, Chen J, Cen Y. Clinical application of axillary reverse mapping in patients with breast cancer: A systematic review and meta-analysis. Breast. 2020 Oct;53:189-200. doi: 10.1016/j.breast.2020.08.007. Epub 2020 Aug 18.

Yildirim MEC, Maruccia M, Chen HC. Excisional Procedures: Debulking Procedures. In: Cheng MH, Chang DW, Patel KM, editors. Principles and Practice of Lymphedema Surgery, 2 ed. St. Louis, MO: Elsevier, Inc.; 2022. Ch 23, 180-188 p